is to be applied retrospectively. The main changes for the Highlight Group in accounting for defi ned benefi t plans
concern the immediate recognition of actuarial gains and losses in other comprehensive income. Owing to retro-
spective application, all unrecognized, cumulative actuarial gains and losses by January 1, 2012 are transferred
to retained earnings/loss carried forward in the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2012. Furthermore,
the discount rate for pension obligations is used to calculate the net interest expense (basis: net liability).
As a result, the expected return on plan assets is assumed to be the discount rate on which the measure ment of
pension obligations is based. The reporting of current service cost and net interest expense in operating earn-
ings can be retained. The following tables show the eff ects of implementing the amendments. With regard to
the con soli dated statement of cash fl ows, the retrospective adjustment led only to movements within the cash
fl ow from operating activities.

29
Consolidated interim fi nancial statements

Consolidated balance sheet

(TCHF)
before

 adjustment adjustment

Dec. 31, 2012
after

 adjustment
before

 adjustment adjustment

Jan. 1, 2012
after

 adjustment

Assets
Deferred tax assets 2,335 796  3,131 4,621 610  5,231

Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings  162,601 –4,872  157,729 136,738  –3,740  132,998
Shareholders’ interests  25,530 414  25,944  31,610  –   31,610
Equity attributable to shareholders  102,504  –4,458  98,046  82,746  –3,740  79,006
Non-controlling interests  13,538  –307  13,231  13,268  –229  13,039
Pension liabilities 4,115 5,561  9,676 4,275  4,579  8,854

Consolidated income statement

(TCHF)
before

 adjustment adjustment

Jan. 1 to
Sep. 30, 2012

after
 adjustment

before
 adjustment adjustment

July 1 to
Sep. 30, 2012

after
 adjustment

Social security, pension costs –8,055 –212  –8,267 –2,960 –94  –3,054
Deferred taxes 2,242 23  2,265 1,011 10  1,021
Net profi t 21,506 –189  21,317 10,259 –84  10,175

thereof shareholders’ interests 20,895  –172  20,723 9,575  –78  9,497
thereof non-controlling interests 611  –17  594 684  –6  678

Earnings per share attributable to
shareholders, basic (CHF)  0.45 0.00   0.45  0.20 0.00   0.20
Earnings per share attributable to
shareholders, diluted (CHF)  0.45 0.00   0.45  0.20 0.00   0.20

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income/loss

(TCHF)
before

 adjustment adjustment

Jan. 1 to
Sep. 30, 2012

after
 adjustment

before
 adjustment adjustment

July 1 to
Sep. 30, 2012

after
 adjustment

Net profi t 21,506 –189  21,317 10,259 –84  10,175
Actuarial gains and losses
of defi ned benefi t pension plans –   –1,608  –1,608  –   –537  –537

Items that will not be reclassifi ed
to the income statement in future 1,492 –1,608  –116 –323 –537  –860
Total comprehensive income/loss  22,370  –1,797  20,573  10,285 –621  9,664

thereof shareholders’ interests  21,764 –1,642  20,122  9,571 –569  9,002
thereof non-controlling interests  606  –155  451  714 –52  662

 30

The mandatory application of the following accounting standards and interpretations from January 1, 2013 did
not result in any material changes in the consolidated interim fi nancial statements:

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of IFRS: Government Loans (amendment), IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements,
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, including the amendments to
the transition regulations for IFRS 10 to 12 published in June 2012, amendments to IFRS (2009 – 2011 cycle),
IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine, IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements